
Addendum to an Existing Contract 

ARPA SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT 

BOARD OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

And 

LEGAL AID SERVICES OF OKLAHOMA, INC. 

 
THIS CONTRACT ADDENDUM is in reference to a contract agreement dated 11/05/2024 between the Board of 

Oklahoma County Commissioners, herein referred to as COUNTY, and the LEGAL AID SERVICES OF OKLAHOMA, 

INC., herein referred to as SUBRECIPIENT. 

THAT WHEREAS, the COUNTY and the SUBRECIPIENT have entered into an agreement for SUBRECIPIENT for the 

provision of ARPA funding for projects managed by the SUBRECIPIENT. 

• Legal Aid Services of Oklahoma, Inc. (LASO) is a registered 501(c)(3) nonprofit organization committed to 

partnering with communities to make equal justice a reality for all. As the largest statewide provider of civil legal 

services in Oklahoma, LASO has delivered free legal assistance in non-criminal matters to low-income and 

vulnerable residents for over 40 years. Since 2022, LASO has operated the Right to Counsel (RTC) program in 

Oklahoma County, offering legal education, advocacy, and representation to tenants facing housing instability or 

eviction.  

• The program is designed to intervene early, empowering tenants to seek legal help before an eviction filing 

occurs. This proactive approach helps individuals negotiate for more time, establish payment plans, or arrange 

smoother transitions, reducing the likelihood of displacement. When eviction proceedings are already underway, 

RTC provides courtroom representation to ensure fairer outcomes. The program specifically addresses the 

disproportionate impact of eviction on low-income families, as defined by ARPA SLFRF, and works to mitigate 

homelessness, financial hardship, and broader negative effects on communities. Funding for RTC supports these 

efforts by expanding access to legal education and services, reinforcing early intervention strategies, and 

strengthening tenant protections. Through this work, LASO’s RTC program plays a critical role in safeguarding 

housing stability for those most at risk. 

A copy of the original contract is made part of this Addendum;  

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to reduce the terms of this Amendment to writing; 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises to each other, as hereinafter set forth, the parties 

hereto do mutually agree to the contract addendum as follows: 

1. Reference: The “not-to-exceed amount” is hereby modified to read as follows:  

• The not-to-exceed amount is being increased by $100,000.00 from $150,000.00 to $250,000.00 to 

accurately reflect the authorized project total. 

 

2. Reference ATTACHMENT B1: 30098 PROJECT DETAILS is hereby modified to read as follows:  

 

• Project: Share Foundation Development Project  Right to Counsel, a program of Legal Aid Services of 

Oklahoma 

 

 

 

 



 

3. Reference ATTACHMENT B2: PROJECT MILESTONES is hereby modified to read as follows: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Expenditure Timeline 

    Expected Progress  

Expected 

Progress 

Addendum 

Modifications 

Spending ($ 

Amount) 

Spending ($ Amount) 

Addendum 

Modifications 

 Q4 

LASO assess applicants; those accepted 

receive education, legal advice, and 

assistance with landlord negotiations or 

eviction proceedings as needed 

- $37,500.00 $441.26 

2025 

Q1 

LASO assess applicants; those accepted 

receive education, legal advice, and 

assistance with landlord negotiations or 

eviction proceedings as needed 

- $37,500.00 $18,935.54 

Q2 

LASO assess applicants; those accepted 

receive education, legal advice, and 

assistance with landlord negotiations or 

eviction proceedings as needed 

- $37,500.00 $29,493.64 

Q3 

LASO assess applicants; those accepted 

receive education, legal advice, and 

assistance with landlord negotiations or 

eviction proceedings as needed 

- $37,500.00 $35,000.00 

Q4 

LASO assess applicants; those accepted 

receive education, legal advice, and 

assistance with landlord negotiations or 

eviction proceedings as needed 

- 

 

$35,000.00 

2026 

Q1 

LASO assess applicants; those accepted 

receive education, legal advice, and 

assistance with landlord negotiations or 

eviction proceedings as needed 

- 

 

$35,000.00 

Q2 

LASO assess applicants; those accepted 

receive education, legal advice, and 

assistance with landlord negotiations or 

eviction proceedings as needed 

- 

 

$35,000.00 

Q3 

LASO assess applicants; those accepted 

receive education, legal advice, and 

assistance with landlord negotiations or 

eviction proceedings as needed 

- 

 

$35,000.00 

Q4 

LASO assess applicants; those accepted 

receive education, legal advice, and 

assistance with landlord negotiations or 

eviction proceedings as needed 

- 

 

$26,129.56 



4. Reference ATTACHMENT B3: BUDGET is hereby modified to read as follows:  

 

 High Level Budget 

 Category Description Dollar Amount ($) 

 

Dollar Amount ($) 

September 2025 

 Project Name 
Right to Counsel, a program of 

Legal Aid Services of Oklahoma  
$150,000.00 

$250,000.00 
(increase by $100,000.00) 

O
p

er
a
ti

o
n

a
l 

E
x
p

en
se

s 

Personnel 

Salaries and 

Wages 

Program directors and assistant directors, 

teachers, support staff, career or success 

coaches, translators, workforce 

development specialists, accessibility 

specialists, tutors, etc. 

$95,119.00 
$154,936.00 

(increase by $59,817.00) 

Personnel 

Fringe 

Benefits 

Employer-paid portions of FICA; Employee 

insurance and retirement plans; 

Unemployment and workers’ compensation 

insurance; professional development 

$34,241.00 
$42,885.00 

(increase by $8,644.00) 

Supplies 
Curriculum materials / kits; program 

supplies $1,320.00 
$5,280.00 

(increase by $3,960.00) 

Advertising 

and Outreach 

Print and digital advertising (e.g. fliers, 

yard signs, billboards, websites, radio ads, 

etc.) 
$ - $ - 

Rent Cost of rent $4,320.00 
$9,360.00 

(increase by $5,040.00) 

Maintenance 

and Repair 
Cost of maintenance and repairs of 

equipment 
$ - $ - 

Services for 

removing 

barriers to 

participation 

-Transportation assistance for students (e.g. 

vouchers for public transportation fares) 

-Childcare assistance for students 

-Translation services 

$ - $ - 

Administrativ

e Cost 

Cost of administrative expenses limited to 

10% unless Negotiated Indirect Costs Rate 

Agreement (“NICRA”) established. 
$15,000.00 

$37,539.00 
(increase by $22,539.00) 

C
a

p
it

a
l 

E
x

p
en

se
s 

Equipment 

(Over $10,000) 

General purpose equipment (e.g. motor 

vehicles enabling transportation assistance 

for program participants, printing or 

reproduction technology); Special purpose 

equipment; Equipment for hands-on 

learning activities (e.g. ladders, power 

tools, wiring lab, simulating lab, etc.) 

$ - 

$ - 

Capital 

Purchases 
Facilities or Land acquisition 

$ - 
$ - 

 

 

 

 



 

May it be known that the undersigned parties, for good consideration, do hereby agree to make the following changes and / 

or additions that are outlined within the addendum. These additions shall be made valid as if they are included in the original 

stated contract. 

No other terms or conditions of the SUBRECIPIENT contract shall be negated or changed as a result of this here stated 

addendum. 

All promises, requirements, terms, conditions, provisions, representations contained and specified in the original Agreement 

shall survive and become part of this Addendum unless specifically provided otherwise herein, or unless superseded by 

applicable Federal law or State statutes. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the SUBRECIPIENT and the COUNTY respectively, have caused this 

Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives. 

 

 

 

 

 

SUBRECIPIENT 

 

Date:    

 

LEGAL AID SERVICES OF OKLAHOMA, INC. 

 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

 

ATTESTED BY: COUNTY CLERK 

 

 

[COUNTY CLERK] 

 

  

Michael Figgins, Executive Director

10/01/25

JessicaStark
Stamp



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment: Original Sub-recipient Agreement to follow 



















PO #22503184











================================================================================
  Bill To                           |           Requisition 12502623-00  FY 2025
                                    |
                                    |Acct No:
                                    |14150000-54363
                                    |Review:      
                                    |Buyer:  6065bbmirfry        
                                    |Status: Allocated                  Page 1
================================================================================
  Vendor                                 Ship To
  LEGAL AID SERVICES OF OKLAHOMA INC     OKLAHOMA COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
  3800 N CLASSEN BLVD, SUITE 230         320 ROBERT S KERR             
                                         ROOM 101                      
                                         OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73102     
  OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73118                
  
  Tel#405-488-6768                                           
                                                                       

                                         Deliver To
                                         OKLAHOMA COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
                                         320 ROBERT S KERR
                                         ROOM 101
                                         OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73102     

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  Date       |Vendor |Date     |Ship      |         |
  Ordered    |Number |Required |Via       |Terms    |Department
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  09/30/24   |004962 |         |                    |Coronavirus Recovery Funds 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 LN Description / Account                        Qty     Unit Price     Net Price

001 ARPA Subrecipient 30098 Right to            1.00   150000.00000     150000.00
    Counsel, a program of Legal Aid             EACH
    Services Oklahoma                  
    
   1 14150000-54363                               150000.00

    Ship To
    OKLAHOMA COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
    320 ROBERT S KERR             
    ROOM 101                      
    OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73102     

    Deliver To
    OKLAHOMA COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
    320 ROBERT S KERR             
    ROOM 101                      
    OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73102     

Requisition Link
                               Requisition Total                       150000.00

     ***** General Ledger Summary Section *****
     Account                                            Amount  Remaining Budget
     14150000-54363                                  150000.00        4137941.68
        American Rescue Plan 2021       ARPA-Subrecipient Agreement

https://oklahomacountyokmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6065prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/rqentpst?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=VBNb4UYIGU%2Fm5dK0vHBh%2FH10OSYs6l2UGqhy63gf5wpJXgtD3C%2BHq89aFigNVgju

